

No. 05-1629

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALBERTO R. GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
PETITIONER

v.

LUIS ALEXANDER DUENAS-ALVAREZ

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

DAN HIMMELFARB
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DONALD E. KEENER

JOHN ANDRE
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Statutory provisions involved 2

Statement 2

Reasons for granting the petition 6

 A. The Ninth Circuit’s rule is incorrect 6

 B. The Ninth Circuit’s rule conflicts with the rule
 applied by other courts of appeals 10

 C. If left unreviewed, the Ninth Circuit’s rule will
 have a substantial effect on the administration of
 the immigration laws 15

 D. This case is the most suitable vehicle for deciding
 whether the Ninth Circuit’s rule is correct 23

Conclusion 25

Appendix A 1a

Appendix B 3a

Appendix C 4a

Appendix D 11a

Appendix E 13a

Appendix F 16a

Appendix G 23a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Akinwunmi v. INS, 194 F.3d 1340 (10th Cir.
1999) 23

Alam, In re, No. A42 901 272, 2005 WL 1104326 (BIA
Mar. 29, 2005) 16

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Alvarado Velazquez v. Gonzales</i> , 131 Fed. Appx. 524 (9th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Ambartsumyan, In re</i> , No. A71 118 792, 2005 WL 698329 (BIA Feb. 16, 2005)	16
<i>Barron v. Ashcroft</i> , 358 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Calderon-Ortiz v. Gonzales</i> , 161 Fed. Appx. 721 (9th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Fernandez-Bernal v. Attorney General of the United States</i> , 257 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Flores-Garcia, In re</i> , No. A43 643 177, 2005 WL 1766801 (BIA May 2, 2005)	16
<i>Foster v. INS</i> , 376 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Hammer v. United States</i> , 271 U.S. 620 (1926)	8
<i>Huerta-Guevara v. Ashcroft</i> , 321 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 417 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2005), cert. granted, No. 05-547 (Apr. 3, 2006)	14
<i>Malacas, In re</i> , No. A41 245 089, 2004 WL 2374341 (BIA Sept. 13, 2004)	10
<i>Martinez-Perez v. Gonzales</i> , 417 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2005)	5, 16
<i>Nye & Nissen v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 613 (1949)	8
<i>Oliva-Osuna v. Gonzales</i> , 169 Fed. Appx. 501 (9th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Palacios-Pinera, In re</i> , 22 I & N. Dec. 434 (BIA 1998)	14
<i>Pedroza-Ortiz, In re</i> , No. A38 102 026, 2005 WL 3802196 (BIA Nov. 30, 2005)	16

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Penuliar v. Ashcroft</i> , 435 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2005), amended, 435 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Penuliar v. Gonzales</i> , 435 F.3d 961 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Phomphakdy, In re</i> , No. A27 833 574, 2005 WL 3709252 (BIA Dec. 30, 2005)	16
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946)	22
<i>Popal v. Gonzales</i> , 416 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Ramani v. Ashcroft</i> , 378 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Rios-Zavala, In re</i> , No. A73 891 180, 2005 WL 698515 (BIA Feb. 4, 2005)	16
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	17
<i>Soliman v. Gonzales</i> , 419 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Standefer v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 10 (1980)	7, 8
<i>Tabrilla v. Gonzales</i> , No. 04-75440, 2006 WL 679907 (9th Cir. Mar. 15, 2006)	16
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Un v. Gonzales</i> , 415 F.3d 205 (1st Cir. 2005)	23
<i>United States v. Baca-Valenzuela</i> , 118 F.3d 1223 (8th Cir. 1997)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Corona-Sanchez</i> , 291 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 400 F.3d 816 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 839 (2005)	8
<i>United States v. Groce</i> , 999 F.2d 1189 (7th Cir. 1993)	11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Hathaway</i> , 949 F.2d 609 (2d Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1119 (1992)	11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 23 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994) . .	12, 14

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 917 F.2d 607 (1st Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 499 U.S. 977 (1991)	13
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 979 F.2d 1282 (8th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 943 (1993)	13
<i>United States v. Vidal</i> , 426 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2005) . . .	13
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002)	25
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	25
<i>V-Z-S-, In re</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1338 (BIA 2000)	10, 19
<i>Wang v. Ashcroft</i> , 260 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2001)	23

Statutes and regulations:

Act of Mar. 4, 1909, ch. 321, § 332, 35 Stat. 1152	8
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-960, Tit. VII, § 7342, 102 Stat. 4469-4470	8
Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984:	
18 U.S.C. 924(e) (2000& Supp. III 2003)	3, 11
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(1) (2000 & Supp. III 2003)	3
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)(ii)	3
Bail Reform Act of 1984:	
18 U.S.C. 3143(a)(2)	12
18 U.S.C. 3156(a)(4)	12
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
8 U.S.C. 1101(a) (§ 101(a))	8
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43) (§ 101(a)(43)) (2000 & Supp. III 2003)	2, 20
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(A)	20
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(B)	13
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(F)	14, 20

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(G) (§ 101(a)(43)(G))	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(U) (§ 101(a)(43)(U))	21, 22, 23
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(2)(A)(ii)	19
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(2)(B)(i)	19
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(9)(A)	19
8 U.S.C. 1227(a) (§ 237(a)) (2000 & Supp. III 2003)	2
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2) (§ 237(a)(2))	2, 20
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(i) (§ 237(a)(2)(A)(i))	2, 4, 18, 19
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(i)(I)	19
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)	4
8 U.S.C. 1228(b)	19
8 U.S.C. 1229b(a)	24
8 U.S.C. 1229b(a)(3)	19
8 U.S.C. 1252(d)(1)	23
18 U.S.C. 2	8, 10, 11, 12
18 U.S.C. 16	21
18 U.S.C. 641	10
Ala. Code § 13A-2-23 (LexisNexis 2005)	9
Alaska Stat. § 11.16.110 (2004)	9
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-303(B)(2) (2001)	9
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-2-402 (1993)	9
Cal. Penal Code (West 1999):	
§ 31	9
§ 484(a) (& Supp. 2006)	15
§ 487(c)	5
§ 971 (1985)	8
Cal. Veh. Code § 10851(a) (West 2000)	<i>passim</i>

VIII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1-603 (1986)	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-8 (West 2001)	9
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 271 (2001)	9
D.C. Code § 22-1805 (2001)	9
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 777.011 (West 2005)	9
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-2-20 (2003)	9
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 124A-112 (LexisNexis 2000)	9
Idaho Code Ann. § 19-1430 (2004)	9
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/5-2 (West 2002)	9
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-41-2-4 (LexisNexis 2004)	9
Iowa Code Ann. § 703.1 (West 2003)	9
Kan. Stat. Ann. 21-3205 (1988 & Supp. 1994)	9
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 502.020 (LexisNexis 1999)	9
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:24 (1997)	9
Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 274, § 2 (LexisNexis 1992)	9
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 4-204 (LexisNexis 2001 & Supp. 2005)	9
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17-A, § 57 (West 2006)	9
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 767.39 (West 2000)	9
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 609.05 (West 2003)	9
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-1-3 (West 2005)	9
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 562.041 (West 1999)	9
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-2-302 (2004)	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-5.2 (2005)	9
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-03-01 (1997)	9
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-206 (LexisNexis 2003)	9
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 195.02 (LexisNexis 2001)	9

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 626:8 (LexisNexis 2001 & Supp. 2005)	9
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:2-6 (West 2005)	9
N.M. Stat. § 30-1-13 (2005)	9
N.Y. Penal Law § 20.00 (McKinney 2004)	9
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.03 (LexisNexis 2006)	9
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 172 (West 2002)	9
Or. Rev. Stat. § 161.155 (1987)	9
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 306 (West 1998)	9
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-1-3 (1981 & Supp. 1993)	9
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-1-40 (2003)	9
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-3-3 (1979 & Supp. 1987)	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-11-402 (2003)	9
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 7.02 (Vernon 2003)	9
Utah Code Ann. § 76-2-202 (2003)	9
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-18 (2004)	9
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 3 (1998)	9
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9A.08.020 (West 1988)	9
W. Va. Code Ann. § 61-11-6 (LexisNexis 2005)	9
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 939.05 (West 2005)	10
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-1-201 (1996)	10
8 C.F.R. 1003.1(g)	10
United States Sentencing Guidelines:	
§ 2L1.2	13
§ 2L1.2, comment. (n.5)	13

Miscellaneous:	Page
Border Protection, Antiterrorism, and Illegal Immigration Control Act of 2005, H.R. 4437, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (passed Dec. 16, 2005)	21
Comprehensive Immigration Reform Act of 2006, S. 2611, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (passed May 25, 2006) . . .	22
H.R. Rep. No. 345, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005)	23
2 Wayne R. LaFare, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 2003)	7, 16, 22
2 James Fitzjames Stephen, <i>A History of the Criminal Law of England</i> (1883)	7
